
~ PURCHASING ITEM 1. AgeAdi-Ltem Number:
~ FOR .L--~

~ COUNCIL AGENDA 2. Council Meeting Date:
CMndler·Arizona S t b 11 2008
'''"'''~-''Oiff'"'" Memo No. CA09-037 ep em er ,

TO: MAYOR & COUNCIL 3. Date Prepared: JUly 21,2008

THROUGH: CITY MANAGER 4. Requesting Department: Municipal Utilities

5. SUBJECT: Award a project agreement to SOB, Inc. for the Ocotillo Water Reclamation Facility
Mechanical Upgrades, Project No. WW0901-401, in an amount not to exceed $535,100.00 under Job Order
Contract JOC07-04.
6. RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that Council award a project agreement to SOB, Inc. for the
Ocotillo Water Reclamation Facility Mechanical Upgrades, Project No. WW0901-401, in an amount not to
exceed $535,100.00 under Job Order Contract JOC07-04.
7. BACKGROUNDIDISCUSSION: The Ocotillo Water Reclamation Facility (OWRF) is owned by the City
of Chandler but privately operated by Severn Trent Environmental Services. The OWRF was constructed
in 1985, with much of the equipment in the facility nearing the end of its projected life and potentially in
need of rehabilitation or replacement. In September 2005, Brown and Caldwell performed an asset
management evaluation to identify the condition of the equipment and infrastructure and to formulate a
capital maintenance and replacement plan. The objective of this evaluation was to identify necessary
activities to maintain the reliability and sustainability of the reclamation facility assets in order to
continuously achieve the expected treatment performance.

The results from the evaluation identified the blower and diffuser assemblies as two key mechanical assets
in need of replacement and upgrades. The work under this project agreement will include replacing an
existing blower with new blower assemblies; upgrading related blower assembly components; installing
additional diffusers in Basins 1A and 2A; and replacing the existing membrane discs in Basins 1A and 2A.

Construction is slated to beQin in fall 2008 with a construction duration of approximately six months.
8. EVALUATION: On January 31, 2008 Council approved a one-year extension to SOB, Inc., Job Order
Contract JOC07-04, for general construction services in an amount not to exceed $5,000,000. The costs
proposed for this project have been reviewed by City Staff and compared to historical prices for similar City
projects and determined that they are acceptable.

Fund Name:
Wastewater Bond Fund

9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
Cost:
Savings:
Long Term Costs:
Fund Source:

Accl. No.:
611.3910.0000.6814.8WW621

$535,100
N/A
N/A

Program Name: CIP Funded:
Ocotillo Water Reclamation FY 07/08
Facility Rehabilitation

Amount:
$535,100

10. PROPOSED MOTION: Move that Council award a project agreement to SOB, Inc. for the Ocotillo
Water Reclamation Facility Mechanical Upgrades, Project No. WW0901-401, in an amount not to exceed
$535,100.00 under Job Order Contract JOC07-04.
ATTACHMENTS: Location Map, Project Agreement

APPROVALS j

I~~uesting,pe~art~?!
"-V ~ _ ,"J I:..r

Robert Mulvey(¥sis(ant Municipal Utilities Director

12. City El~;lk4

W. Mcfrk Pentt" v V



s_.- OCOTILLO WATER RECLAMA TlON FACILITY
MECHANICAL UPGRADES
PROJECT NO. WW0901·401

I , I I I I I I I ...,

..
---_... _--.., --_.._..

--III liJD3ITI_
••

1111i!

MEMO NO. CA09-037

~ PROJECT AREA

"

o
Il.IO (W'£HOIN(EJW3[H$(~ __itoop 1loquo...()oMO<l_CAa9-(I)7 OCQTUO WATeR ~Cl.NoIATI()tl MECIWIlCAl..l.POf\AO(~1"""" 0772/2001

~-



PROJECT AGREEMENT
PURSUANT TO JOB ORDER CONTRACT NO. JOC 07-04

AGREEMENT NO: WW0901-401
PROJECT NAME (or LOCATION): Ocotillo Water Reclamation Facility (OWRF) Mechanical Upgrades
DEPT.: Municipal Utilities

This AGREEMENT is made this day of 2008, by and between the City of Chandler, a
municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as "CITY") and SOB, Inc. an Arizona corporation, (hereinafter referred to
as "JOC") and is a Job Order entered into pursuant to JOB ORDER CONTRACT NO. JOC 07-04.

CITY and JOC, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein set forth, agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. DESCRIPTION OF WORK

This Job Order Project is Ocotillo Water Reclamation Facility (OWRF) Mechanical Upgrades, Project Number
WW0901-401. The scope of work consists of mechanical upgrades to the Ocotillo Water Reclamation Facility
(OWRF), all as more particularly set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

The JOC shall not accept any change of scope, or change in contract provisions, unless issued in writing, as a
contract amendment or change order and signed by the authorized signatories for each party.

ARTICLE 2. CONTRACT PRICE

CITY shall pay JOC for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents a fee not to exceed the
Guaranteed Maximum Price of Five Hundred Thirty Five Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($535,100) determined and
payable as set forth in Contract JOC 07-04 and Exhibit 8 attached hereto and made a part hereof by ref8rence.

ARTICLE 3. CONTRACT TIME & SCHEDULE

The Contract Time is One Hundred Eighty days and JOC agrees to complete all Construction within One Hundred
Eighty (180) days from the effective date of the Notice to Proceed.

ARTICLE 4. GENERAL

This Project Agreement is entered into pursuant to JOB ORDER CONTRACT NO. JOC 07-04 and the terms and
conditions contained therein are incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and year first written above.

This Agreement will be effective upon execution by the both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto subscribed their names to this-Zhay 2008.
CITY OF CHANDLER FOR THE JOC'

By: q/~/og
MAYOR DATE' Title: ~P",iuJ- 7LAl...ur

• ~J

ADDRESS FOR NOTICE
City of Chandler
P.O. Box 4008, Mail Stop 407
Chandler, AZ 85244-4008
480-782-3307

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney
By: __
ATTEST:

City Clerk

9/29104 VVVV090 1-401

ADDRESS FOR NOTICE
Mr. Sean Jones
SDB, Inc.
810 W. First Sl.
Tempe, AZ 85281

Phone: 602-686-5615
Fax: 967-5841



EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

Joe shall provide all labor and materials for the Ocotillo Water Reclamation Facility (OWRF) Mechanical Upgrades
including replacing the existing blower with a new Turblex KA5SV-GL21 0 blower; upgrading related blower
components; installing additional diffusers in Basins 1A and 2A; replacing the existing membrane discs in Basins 1A
and 2A; and the removal and reinstallation of electrical service for blower replacement.

9/29/04 WW0901-401



EXHIBIT B
FEE SCHEDULE

10,40000

15,000,00

10,000.00

76,950,00

345,000.00Division 22 - Plumbing
Division 1 - General Requirements

Division 23 - HVAC

Division 26 - Electrical
Division 25 - Integrated Automation

01

23

22

26
25

Sub Total $ 457,350.00
Coefficient 17.0% $ 77,750.00

Total $ 535,100.00

80,0 01-3105 Project Manager EA $ 70.00 $ 5,600,00
80.0 01-3120 Superintendent EA $ 55,00 $ 4,400.00

1,0 01-7415 Dumpster EA $ 400.00 $ 400.00

Total - Division 1 - General Requirements $ 10,400.00

900.0 23-3705 Sanitaire diffusers for basins EA $ 42.00 $ 37,800.00

1080,0 23-3705 Replace existing membrane discs EA $ 5.00 $ 5,400.00

1.0 23-3705 Install new diffusers and replace existing membrane LS $ 33,750.00 $ 33,750.00
discs

Total - Division 23 - HVAC $ 76,950.00

Remove and reinstall electrical service for blower
re lacement

Total - Division 26 - Electrical $ 15,000.00

9129/04 WW0901-401


	Return to Agenda

